Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+

PARTS MANUAL

B130C - B140C

Serial Number 400,000+

700 S. Schrader Ave.
P.O. Box 290
Havana, IL 62644
Phone: (309)543-4425
Fax (309)543-4945
updated 10/02/08 Rc www.kifco.com

Page 1 09/18/2009



Page 2

Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+

Table of Contents

Groups.

Main Frame Group

Wheel Group

Tongue and Front Yoke Group
Spool Group

Brake Group

Drive and Shut Off Group
Plumbing Group

Level Wind Group

Tube Rider Group

Guncart Group

Valve, Diaphragm 1-1/2"
Booster Pump

Booster Pump Break down

Self Priming Booster Pump Break down

Items such as common fasteners, grease fitting, and other
small parts that are easy to acquire locally, are not listed

10

11

12

12

09/18/2009



Page 3

Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+
—. Main Frame Group

No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 Frame Main WRB3
3 50100050 [KNOB, STAR 3/8-16 X 1" MALE 3
5a | 50303430 |LEG ASM, STABILIZER-130C THRU 200KR 2
5b | 58609921 |CAP,FOR 2"X11GA SQ TUBE ( not shown) 2
6 50303630 [BRACKET ASM, GUN CART LIFT-B130C KR 1
8 BUSH, MACH 1-1/2X1X14GA 2
9 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 1-1/2 2
10 50400100 |[STABILIZER BUMPER TUBE, WRB3C 1
11 50308381 |[SHIELD B130C BELLOWS SIDE PB 1
12a| 50308430 ([LATCH, TRANSPORT 1
12b| 50308330 |SPACER, BOOM HOOK B130C ( not shown ) 1
13 50308320 [GUNCART TRANSPORT BRKT. 1
14 NUT, NYLOC 3/8-16 NC 1
15 50306100 [GUARD, LVLWND CHAIN -B130C 1
16 | 50403220 |[SHIELD MT. WRB3 LEVEL WIND CHAIN 1
Wheel Group
No. Part Numbe r Description Qty.
1 50303860 [SPCR,FRNT AXLE(4.57")-B130/160C PL 1
2 50303861 |SPCR,FRNT AXLE(2.42")-B130/160C PL 1
3 50305280 [WHEEL ASM,RIM,TIRE,BUSH 16X6.5X8X1 3
4 BUSH, MACH 1-1/2X1X14GA 5
5 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 1-1/2 3
09/18/2009



Page 4

Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+

Tongue and Front Yoke Group

Sio)
=
.
&

2, o

| @

No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 50303540 [YOKE ASM, FRONT- B130C TO B200C KR 1
2 50303151 |[AXLE ASM, FRONT-B130C THRU T200C KR 1
3 50303210 [TONGUE ASM - B130C THRU T200C KR 1
4 58702520 [GRIP,BLACK MOCAP.812X4.0" 2
5 50303250 [BUSH, FLANGE BRNZ 1X1.25X1.25LN 2
6 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 1-1/2 2
7 WASHER, FLAT SAE 1/2" 2
8 BOLT, CARR 1/2 X 1-1/2 2
9 NUT,JAM NYLOCK 1/2 2
10 BUSH, MACH 1-1/2X1X14GA 1

09/18/2009



Page 5

Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+

Spool Group
No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 50302190 [BEARING, HALF 1.5" (UHMW)-B100/B130C 4
2 50303120 |SPOOL ASM, PE TUBE - B130C KR 1
3 50302280 [SLEEVE, STAINLESS - B100C,B130C 1
4 NUT,3/8-16 2
5 50305460 [PLATE, BEARING-B100/130C KR 2
6 WASHER, FLAT 3/8"SPEC. 10MM 2
7 BOLT,3/8 X 3-1/2 2
8a | 50500440 |SCREW 1-7/16"TO 2" CLAMP SS 5/16W 2
Brake Group
// ‘-\.
/ \
/4 I :
_.-"'! 'IlII & ]
(6
|'l;|lll i:: ::; —
I y/ ¢
I'.l'. ,.-.’2'.’.QL
\\ P ' 4
7 (3
No. Part Numbe r Description Qty.
la | 50303810 [BAND, BRAKE - B130C 399999 down (not as shown) 1
1b | 50302720 [J-BOLT, BRAKE - WRB2C/WRB3C 399999 down (not as shown) 1
1c | 50302730 [SPRING,3-1/2"L BRAKE(CMPRSSN)-B130 399999 down (not as shown) 1
1d | 50405950 [BAND, BRAKE - WRB3C 400000 up 1
1f 50406830 |Tape for Brake Band to Ride on (two wraps) 18'
2 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 3/4 1
3a | 50405430 |BOLT, BRAKE TENSIONER - WRB2/3C ( not as shown ) 1
3b | 50405940 |BRAKE MT. WRB3C ( hot shown ) 1
4 50405550 |[SPRING, COMP. 11/16 OD 3.0"L X.06W 1
5 WASHER, FLAT 1/2"SPEC. 10MM 1
6 55205010 [NUT,JAM NYLOCK 1/2 1
09/18/2009



Page 6

Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+

Drive and Shut Off Group

No. Part Numbe r Description Qty.
1 50303480 |[BAR ASM, SHUT OFF - B130C KR 1
2 50303720 [ARM ASM, BELLOWS - B130C KR 1
3 50303850 |[PAWL, DRIVE & ANTIREVERSE-B130C PL 2
5 50302190 [BEARING, HALF 1.5" (UHMW)-B100/B130C 2
6 PIN,COTTER 1/8X1-1/4 1
7 WASHER, FLAT SAE 3/4" 2
8 50303800 [SPRING, TEN 1.5 OD X 8.5 LONG 1
9 PIN,COTTER 1/8X1.0 1
10 PIN, COTTER 1/8 X 1-1/2 4
11 WASHER, FLAT 3/8"SPEC. 10MM 4
12 | 50305460 |[PLATE, BEARING -B100/130C 1
13 BOLT,3/8 X 3-3/4 2
14 NUT,NYLOC 3/8 2
15 [ 50307650 |SHUT OFF ROD, B130C 1
16 58702480 |SPRING TNSN .74 OD X .1 W X 3-1/8L 1
17 | 50400850 |VALVE, ADJUSTMENT WRB3C 1
18 50400350 [(ARM , PAWL HOLD OUT WRB3 1

09/18/2009



Page 7

Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+
Plumbing Group

No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 58609918 [O-RING 2-1/8 X 1-3/4 X 3/16 1
2 59401530 [VALVE,W/SPOOL,STUD & NUTS 1
8 58607942 [BELLOWS, WRB3 1B5-510 1
9 52549177 |[FTG TB ST1/AMNPTX1/2TUBE 1
10 | 58900680 |[VALVE,CAM3/8QUICK EXHAUST 1
11 52549170 [FTG,TB ST 1/8MNPTX1/4TUBE 3
12 | 52549150 |[FTG,TB 90 1/8MNPTX1/4ATUBE 2
13 | 58606740 [GAUGE, PRESS 0-160 1
14 25249390 |TUBE,SYNFLEX 1/4 (this is sold Per Foot Order as Needed) Ft. 4
15| 52549174 |[FTG,TB 90 3/8MNPT X 1/2" 1
16 25249393 |[TUBE,SYNFLEX 1/2 OD Ft. 1
17 | 52532160 |[COCK,DRAIN BR 1/4 1
18 | 52502632 |[TEE, BR 1/4 1
19 | 52549011 [ELBW,STRT BR 3/8-90 SPEC 1
20 | 50000021 |VALVE,3/8 HI-LO RANGEY9/64 1
21| 52513931 |NPPL,CLOSE BR 3/8 3
22 | 50305751 |ADPTR GARDEN HOSE-TO-PIPE 1/2 MNPT 1
23 | 52506161 |BSHNG, RDCNG BR 3/8X1/4 2

24a| 59702340 |[ELBW, W/TAP HOLE 1

24b| 52502671 [BSHNG, RDCNG BR 3/8X1/2 ( not shown) 1
25 | 52549152 |FTG,TB 90 1/4ANNPTX5/16TUB 2
26 25249392 |TUBE,SYNFLEX 5/16 OD Ft. 1
27 | 52513971 |NPPL,BR 1/4X2 1
28 | 58609220 |HOSE END DISCH. 1
29 | 03016524 |CLAMP,SCREW 1/2-3/4 12-20 1
30 | 58700512 |HOSE, PERFORATED DISCHARGE WRB3C 1
31| 50400430 |NYLON FEMALE COUPLING GARDEN HOSE 1

32a| 50302020 |VALVE ASM, MAIN - WRB3C 1

32b BOLT, CARRAGE 3/8-16 x 3.25 1
34 | 58608030 |CMLK,FMA1-1/2X1-1/2MNPT 1

35a| 52532161 |COCK,DRAIN BR 3/8 1

35b| 50500370 |SCREEN, FILTER VALVE BLOCK WRB2/3C (not shown) 1

36a| 50206165 |HOSE,SPPLY 11/2"C CMLCK END X 15' 1

36b| 58608052 |CMLK,C FE1.5X1.5 BARB 1

36c| 03019127 [SUPRA CLAMP 43MM-47MM 4

36d| 58608060 |NPPL,KING 1-1/2 PLTD 1

09/18/2009



Page 8

Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+

Levelwind Group

No. Part Numbe r Description Qty.
la | 50303380 |SCREW ASM, LEVELWIND - WRB3C/TAC/T5 1/2" Series # 400042- 1
1b | 50303383 |SCREW, LVLWND - WRB3C/T4C/T5C 5/8" Series # 400043+ 1
2 50303660 |FORKASM, LEVELWIND - B130C KR 1
3 50302320 |KNIFE, LEVELWIND 1
4 50303680 |CAP, BLACK MOCAP 1.75" X 0.5" FE 1
5 PIN,COTTER 1/8 X 2-1/2 1
7 50303350 |SLEEVE,LEVELWIND KNIFE (UHMW) 1
8 50302412 [BSHNG,FLANGE .625IDX1X1.5 (UHMW) 1
9 50405150 |LEVELWIND SLEEVE WRB3C-WRT4C/5C PL 1
10 50406100 |[STUD, LEVELWIND SHEAR - WRB2/3/4/5C 1
11 | 55148741 |NUT,10-24 NYLOCK 2
12 50400290 |CHAIN IDLER, WRB130C 1
13a| 50303400 |SHAFT ASM, LEVELWIND 27T - WRB3C 1/2" Series # 400048- 1
13b| 50405260 [SHAFTASM, LEVELWIND 27T - B130C 5/8" Series # 400049+ 1
13c| 50303401 [SHAFT ASM, LVLWND 25T-B140/T200C 1/2" Series # 400048- 1
13d| 50405261 [SHAFT ASM, LEVELWIND 25T - B140C 5/8" Series # 400049+ 1
14a| 87548450 [CHAIN, # 40 PER FOOT 110 ROLLERS + 2 offset links not shown B130 4.6'
14b| 87548450 [CHAIN, # 40 PER FOOT 110 ROLLERS not shown B140 4.6'
14c| 30248440 [LINK, #40 OFF-SET not shown B130 2
09/18/2009



Page 9

Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+

Tube Rider
No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 50303980 [TUBE RIDER ASM - B130/160C 1
2 45016330 |SPRING TNSN 7/8X7 PLTD 1
3 PIN,COTTER 1/8X1-1/4 1
Guncart Group
No. Part Numbe r Description Qty.
1 59602330 [CLEVIS,PULL CHAIN 1
2 58700003 [WHEEL 8X1-7/16 X 1/2 2
3 85040600 [CHAIN, 3/16 PROOF COIL PER FOOT 2
4 52549150 |[FTG,TB 90 1/8MNPTX1/4TUBE 2
5 42548450 |VALVE,MA33 NKL-ALM SPOOL 1
6 50303551 [BODY ASM, GUNCART - WRB3C 1
7 59100610 [MENDER OUTER 1.3 2
7a | 59100613 |MENDER OUTER 1.4 2
8 50308300 [BUMPER, CART SHUT OFF - WRB3C 1
9 25249390 |[TUBE,SYNFLEX 1/4 2
10 | 52549172 [FTG,TB ST 1/AMNPTX1/4TUBE 1
11 50501160 [VALVE, 3 WAY 1/4" 1
12 | 52549150 [FTG,TB 90 1/BMNPTX1/4ATUBE 1
13 | 52532160 [COCK, DRAIN BR 1/4" (not shown) 1
14 | 50406610 [VALVE, DIAPHRAGM 1-1/2" NPT 1
14a| 50406611 |[COVER, DIAPHRAGM VALVE, 1-1/2 - RAF 1
14b| 50406612 [DIAPHRAGM FOR VALVE, 1-1/2 - RAF 1
09/18/2009



Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+
Valve, Diaphragm 1-1/2"

No. Part Numbe r Description Qty.
1 50406610 VALVE, DIAPHRAGM 1-1/2" NPT 1
2 50406611 COVER, DIAPHRAGM VALVE, 1-1/2 - RAF 1
3 50406612 DIAPHRAGM FOR VALVE, 1-1/2 - RAF 1

09/18/2009

Page 10



Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+

Booster Pump

Page 11

No. Part Number Description Qty.
1 58608024 |CL CAMLOCK 90DEGREE 1-1/2 1
2 03019135 [SUPRA CLAMP 47MM-51MM 2
3 50206921 (1 1/2"ID SUCTION & DISCHARGE HOSE Ft. 1.5
4 59404210 [SWITCH ASM, PADDLE FLOW 1
5 58606742 |GAUGE,PRESS 0-160REAR MT 1
6 50400250 [FITTING,1 1/2"BARB X 1 1/2" NPT PL 1
7 59506690 |VALVE,MODIFIED 1/4"THERMO 1
8 58608030 |CMLK,F MA1-1/2X1-1/2MNPT 1
9 59203210 [(PUMP&ENGINE MNRC H 5.5HP 1
10 [ 50400390 |STRAP, CLAMP BOOSTER WRB/T3,4,5 4
11 50308150 [BRACKET, PUMP & ENGINE 5/9 - WRB3C 1
12 [ 50308190 |BRACKET, 6 GAL TANK - WRB3C,WRT4/5C 1

13a| 27749190 |[FILTER,GLASS BOWL FUEL 1

13b| 52547842 |[BSHNG, RDCNG BR 1/4X1/8 1

13c| 52548760 |BARB,HOSE BR 1/8 NPT X 1/4 1

13d| 52508981 |[NPPL,CLOSE BR 1/8 SCHD. 40 1

14a| 50207100 |[TANK, GAS 6 GAL PLASTIC W/FITTING 1

14b| 50207109 [CAP, GAS TANK 1

09/18/2009



Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+

Booster Pump Break down

No. Part Number Description Qty.
2a | 59402560 |ENG,HONDA5.5 THREADED PUMP SHAFT 1
2b 58407013 |[ENGINE,HONDA 8HP W/PMPSHT 1
3 59402570 |CASING, 1-1/2X2 1
4a 59504160 |[IMPELLER, 6.1X5/8 5.5HP 1
4b 59504161 |IMPELLER, 6.4 X 1" 8.5HP 1
5 59402520 |O-RING PARKER2-165 M PUMP 1
6a | 59402530 |SEAL,MECHANICAL3/4"MNRCH 1
6b 59402531 |[SEAL,MECHANICAL 1-1/4" 1
7a | 59504170 |SLEEVE,3/4X1.6"5.5HP 1
7b 59504171 |[SLEEVE,1-1/4 X 2.1" 8-1/2/9HP 1
8a | 59402600 |ADPTR, FOR5.5HP 1
8b 59402601 |ADPTR, FOR 8.5 HP 1
9a | 59402500 |FLINGER 1-1/4X3/4X1-1/16 1
9b 59402501 |[FLINGER, 8-1/2 AND 9 HP PUMPS 1
10 Drain plug 1/4" NPT 1

1la| 59402610 [STUD,3/8UNC X 1-1/2 4

11b| 59402620 [STUD 3/8UNC X 1-1/4 4
13 Washer, Lock 3/8" 4
14 Drain Plug, 1/8" NPT 1
15 Bolt, 5/16 UNF x 3/4 4
16 [ 596-0001-0 | Washer, Bonded Seal Washer 4
20 Nut, 3/8" UNC 4

Page 12

09/18/2009



Page 13

No. Part Number

7
11
13
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
28
29
30
32

50305110
50305120
59402530
59504170
59402500

Oct. 01, 2003 B130/140C S/N 400,000+

Self Priming Booster Pump Break down

Description

CASING, PUMP - MONARCH SELF PRIME
GASKET, PUMP - MONARCH SELF PRIME
SEAL,MECHANICAL3/4"MNRCH
SLEEVE,3/4X1.6" 5.5HP

FLINGER 1-1/4X3/4X1-1/16

Nut, 5/16"UNC Zn. PI.

Spring Washer, 5/16" Zn. PI.

Bolt, 3/8"UNC x 1" Zn. PI.

Bolt, 3/8"UNC x 7/8" Zn. PI.

Spring Washer, 5/16" Zn. PI.

Bolt, 5/16"UNC x 3/4" Zn. PI.

Bolt, 5/16"UNC x 2-3/4" Zn. PI.

Plain Washer, 3/8" Zn. PI.

Spring Washer, 3/8" Zn. PI.

Bolt, 3/8"UNC x 7/8" Zn. PI.

Bolt, 3/8"UNC x 1" Zn. PI.

Qty.

ANNNARMRNONBRMRARRERRER

09/18/2009



